In Reply Refer To:
License: 40-26908-01
Docket: 30-30273/90-02

W. A. Boade, M.D., Ltd.

ATTN: W. A. Boade, M.D.

1100 South Euclid

Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57117-5039

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letter of December 19 1990, in response to our lett:r
and attached Notice of Violation both dated November 30, 1990. We have r.viewed
your reply and “ind 1t responsive to the concerns raised in our Notice o/
Violation. We will review the implementation of your corrective action. during
a future inspection to determine whether full compliance has been achieved and

wiil be maintair ..

Sincerely,
rigina/ Signos

A B !

A. Bill Beach, Director

Division of Radiation Safety
an:u Safeguards

41
South Dakota Radiation Control Program Director
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WABOADEMD.

Diagnostic Medicis Imagin.,

December 18, 188¢

mr. Blll Beach

Dire. —or Division ot Kadietion Satety & Safeguards
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commiesion

Region IV

611 Ryan Plaze ur e

Suite 1000

Arlington, T /8201

Re: Notice of wviele Jio response. Docket #30-3Q273/80-07
License ¢ 1@0~26908

Pursuant to provision 10CFR 2,201 please allow chie to
constitute written reply to violation severity level V
violation.

Prior to QOctober 26, 1990, inspection by your office it
wae our organizations policy to record swipe teet results
in CPM's contrary to your regulation stating they should
be in DOPM's., Following receipt of your notice of
vioclation., we instituted & change in our format and all
swipe tesgts of our mobile Tomo units are now recorded in
OPM's per 10@ cm. esquared per regulatory requirements.

It is my hope that through this action the forsighted
violation has been corrected.

A ‘/::,/'//'
/? 7l g

Roder M, Rae
Radiation Safety Officer
W.A. Boade M.D., Ltd.

1100 South Euclid Avenue * Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57117 « (605) 335-1455
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License: 40-2€%08~01
Docket: 30-30273/90-02 {

e

W. A, Boade, M.D., Ltd.

ATTN: Ww. A, Boade, M.D.

1100 South Euclid

Stoux Falls, South Dakota 57117-5039

Gentlemen:

This refers to the routine, unannounced radiation safety inspection conducted
by Ms. L. L. Kasner of this office on October 22-26, 1990, of the activities
authorized by NRC Byproduct Material License No. 40-26908-01, and to the
discussion of our findings held by the inspector with the radiation safety
officer (RSO) at the conclusion of the inspection. This letter also
acknowledges receipt of your letter dated September 27, 1990, in response to
our letter and attached Notice of Violation both dated September 14, 1990, in
regard to our June 20, 1990, inspection at your facility in Mankato, Minnesota.

The inspection was an examination of the activities conducted under the license
as they relate to radfation safety and to compliance wiih the Commission's
rules and regulations and the conditions of the license. The fnspection
consisted of selective examinations of procedures and representative records,
interviews of personnel, independent measurements, and observations by the
inspector,

Ouring this inspection, certain of your activities were found not to be
conducted in full compliance with NRC requirements. Corsequently, you are
required to respond to this matter in writing, in accordance with the
provisions of Section 2.201 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," Part 2, Title 10,
Code of Federal Regulations. Your response shou)d be based on the specifics
contained in the Notice of Violation enclosed with this letter.

The inspector also reviewed the actions you had taken with respect to two
violations observed during our previous inspection conducted on June 20, 1990,
at the Mankato, Minnesota, facility. She verified that corrective actions had
been taken regarding the failure to conduct dose calibrator constancy checks

at each address of use. Although she noted that corrective measures had rot
been fully implemented at the time of the fnspection, she observed that the
required check sources had been obtained and, as verified by the RSO, that this
requirement should be met within the timeframe irdicated in your response.
Since corrective actions had not been fully implemented, this item is
considered open and will be reviewed during a future inspection. The second
violation, involving a discrepancy in the Mankato facility address listed on
the license, had been corrected by your request for license amendment which was
subsequently issued by NRC on October 30, 1990.

The audits conducted by your consuiting physicist had been effective in
identifying four violations of NRC requirements. These violations fnvolved

va:nnsrs)% C:NMsIsQ T D:DA&S
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APPENDIX
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

.

W. A. Boade, M.0., Ltd. Docket No. 30-30273/90-02
Sfoux Falls, South Dakota License No. 40-26908-0]

Durinz, an NRC fnspection conducted on October 22-26, 1990, a violation of NRC
rec.irements was fdentified. In accordance with the "Genera) Statement of
P,licy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions," 10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C
.1990), the violation is listed below:

License Condition 15 specifies, in part, that NRC License No. 40-26908-01
is based on the statements and representations in the application dated
July 31, 1989,

Item 9.1 of the application specifies, in part, that the procedures
described in Appendix N of Regulatory Guide 10.8, Revision 2, (RG 10.8)
will be followed for radfation surveys of patient injection areas within
the licensee's mobile scanning unit.

Appendix N of RG 10.8 specifies, in part, that areas where
radiopharmaceuticals are prepared and _rinfstered wil) e surveyed weekly
for removable contamination and that records of such surveys will be
maintained including the measured contamination levels in disintegrations
per minute (dpm) per 100 square centimeters.

Contrary to the above, as of October 26, 1990, the licensee had failed to
maintain records of removable contamination surveys in units of dpm per
100 square centimeters for those surveys conducted in the licensee's
mobile scanning unit, but had instead recorded the survey results in units
of counts per minute per 100 square centimeters.

This 1s a Severity Level V violation (Supplement VI).

Pursuant tu the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201, W. A. Boade, M.D., Ltd., is hereby
required to submit to this office, within 30 days of the date of the letter
transmitting this Notice of Violation (Notice), a written statment or
explanation in reply, including for each violation: (1) the reason for the
violation, or, 1f contested, the basis for disputing the violation, (2) the
corrective steps that have been taken and the results achieved, (3) the
corrective steps that will be taken to avoid further violations, and (4) the
date when full compliance will be achieved. Where geod cause s shown,
consideration will be given to extending the response time,

Dated at Arlington, Texas
this 30 day of Nov. 1990
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vicense Condition 15 specifies. ‘n part, that NRC License No. 40-26808<01
s Dased on the statements anc representations in the application cated

July 31, 1989

[tem 9.1 of the application

specifies, in part, that the procedures
cescribed in Appendix N of Regulatory Guide 10 8, Revision 2, (RG 10.8)
will be followed for radiation surveys of patient injection areas within
the licensee's mobile scanning unit

Appendix N of RG 10.8 specifies, in part, that areas where
radiopharmaceuticals are prepared ana aaministered will be syurveyed week|
for removable contamination ana that records of such surveys will be
maintained including the measured contamination ‘evels in disintegrations
per minute (cpm) per 100 square centimeters.

Y

ANA

Contrary to the above, as of Octover 26, 1990, the licensee had failed to
maintain records of removable contamination suTveys in units of dpm per
100 square centimeters for those surveys conducted in the licensee's
medile scanning unit, but had ‘nsteac recorqed the survey resylts n unite
of counts per minute per 100 souare centimeters




